RESOLUTION NO. 23-140

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, REALLOCATING \$643.630.94 in COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS FROM PROGRAM YEAR 2022-2023 TO PROGRAM YEAR 2023-2024, AND ALLOCATING THOSE FUNDS TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD PRIDE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the conclusion of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program year 2022-2023 results in unexpended funds total \$643,630.94; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires that these accumulated unexpended funds be reallocated to a current activity;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The total sum of \$643,630.94 in unexpended Community Development Block Grant funds from program year 2022-2023 shall be transferred to the 2023-2024 Annual Action Plan budget.

Section 2. The following increase shall be made within the City's Fiscal Year 2023/24 budget:

Account Number	Program & Object Description	Amount
215-50-720-964-6062	Residential Rehabilitation/Neighborhood	\$643,630.94
	Pride Program	

Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall keep a copy of this resolution attached to the Fiscal Year 2023/24 budget on file, and effective as of September 5, 2023, the same shall be in force and effect.

PASSED, APPROVED, and **ADOPTED** this 5th day of September, 2023.

Mayor Lula Davis-Holmes

ATTEST:

Dr, Khaleah K. Bradshaw, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney